will be adversely affected by climate changes in terms of agricultural yield. In particular, the

expected decline in yields of staple crops in the North East region (beans, rice and maize

undergo declines of 20-30% according to scenario and timing) could have major socio-

economic consequences since it has a direct impact on family farming.

Systemic Economic Effects

A spatial computable general equilibrium (SGCE) model was used to simulate two climate

change-free scenarios regarding the future of Brazil's economy that are consistent with the

global economic development trends under IPCC’s scenarios A2 and B2, which in this study are

called scenarios A2-BR and B2 -BR, respectively. Climate shocks, i.e., unusual changes that

generate impacts, that were projected by INPE for Brazil and captured by the model through

impacts on water resources, the agricultural/livestock and energy sectors were applied to

these scenarios. The socio-economic trends of the scenarios with and without global climate

change were reviewed in terms of benefits and costs for Brazil and its regions.

The SCGE model interacts with the agricultural/livestock and energy sector studies through

variables such as energy generation and consumption for different sectors and regions,

2010 -2040 2040 - 2070 2070 -2100

Cropping Pasture Forest Cropping Pasture Forest Cropping Pasture Forest

Brazil -1.7% +11.1% -17.1% +3.1% +11.1% -19.36% +11.0% +6.5% -15.4%
North - 2.4% +17.7% -14.6% +17.9% +16.7% -15.8% +44.1% +10.4% -13.3%
North East -27.6% +28.3% -17.9% -18.9% +25.1% -18.7% +31.8% +9.8% -27.2%
South East -7.0% +4.9% -23.2% +11.1% +5.9% -30.6% -7.6% +9.6% -23.8%
South +27.9% -6.0% -32.2% +30.4% -4.6% -40.2% +33.4% -16.8% -13.1%
Mid
West

-6.4% +8.4% -14.2% -7.1% +10.2% -17.4% -12.0% +9.3% -14.7%

REGION Scenario B2-BR
2010 -2040 2040 - 2070 270 - 2100

Cropping Pasture Forest Cropping Pasture Forest Cropping Pasture Forest

Brazil +0.5% +9.9% -16.2% +2.7% +10.6% -18.2% -3.0% +10.1% -15.0%
North +4.0% +13.0% -11.3% +10.3% +15.5% -14.0% 24.9% 12.8% -13.3%
North East -26.6% +25.5% -15.3% -23.5% +25.1% -16.4% +12.6% +14.1% -22.3%
South East +13.6% +3.5% -25.2% +16.3% +3.7% -28.6% -20.3% +13.6% -24.0%
South +22.6% -2.7% -31.8% +27.1% -1.7% -42.1% +15.9% -8.6% -4.7%
Mid
West

-5.1% +8.0% -13.8% -9.1% 9.6% -15.9% -15.2% +10.0% -15.3%

REGION ScenarioA2-BR

N B percentage variations in relation to the present time

replacement of sources of energy in the production process and consumption by the

residential sector, agricultural yields and land use, etc. These, in turn, are dependent on

climate variables, future water supply and other economic factors.

Development of the two socio-economic scenarios for Brazil relied on an integrated modelling

system for the generation of temporal scenarios, with a SCGE model as its core model. Its

overall objective is to specify and implement an integrated information system for macro-